Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
July 27, 2022

File: A/068/22

Address: 31 Christman Court — Markham, ON
Applicant: Allan Seychuk

Agent: David Small Designs (Julie Odanski)
Hearing Date: August 10, 2022

The following comments are provided on behalf of the East District team. The applicant is
requesting relief from the following “Residential One — (R1)” and “Open Space — (O)” zone
requirements under By-law 1229, as amended, as they relate to a proposed two-storey
detached dwelling. The variances requested are to permit:

a) Amending By-law 99-90, Section 1.2 (iii):
a maximum depth of 22.58 m (74.08 ft), whereas the by-law permits a
maximum depth of 16.80 m (55.12 ft); and

b) By-law 1229, Section 10.1:
the construction of a single detached dwelling within an Open Space zone,
whereas the by-law does not permit construction within an Open Space
zone.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

31 Christman Court (the “Subject Property”) is located on the south side of Christman
Court, east of Main Street Markham South, north of the Rouge Valley, and west of Wooten
Way South. The Subject Property is located within an established residential
neighbourhood, comprised of low rise dwellings with examples of infill development along
the street. Mature vegetation is a predominant characteristic of Christman Court.

The 2,155.19 m? (23,198.27 ft?) Subject Property is developed with a one-storey detached
dwelling, setback approximately 25.0 m (82.02 ft) from the front lot line. Most of the
dwelling is located within the western half of the Subject Property, which is zoned Open
Space. This portion of the Subject Property is also regulated by the Toronto and Region
Conservation Authority (the “TRCA”), as it is within a valley corridor and Regulatory
(Regional Storm) floodplain associated with the Rouge River Watershed. According to
assessment records, the dwelling was constructed in 1966. The lot narrows from the rear
(east) to the front (west), slopes downwards from west to east, and has an approximate
depth of 80.0 m (262.47 ft). Mature trees exist in the front and rear yards.

PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing one-storey dwelling, and construct a
new two-storey detached dwelling, partially within the “Open Space — (O)” zone. If
approved, the dwelling would have a building depth of 22.58 m (74.08 ft).

OFFICIAL PLAN AND ZONING

Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24/17, and updated on April 9/18)
The Subject Property is designated “Residential Low Rise” and “Greenway” under the
Official Plan. The “Residential Low Rise” designation provides for low rise housing forms
including single detached dwellings. Infill development is required to meet the general
intent and purpose of the Official Plan with respect to height, massing, and setbacks to




ensure that the development is appropriate for the site and generally consistent with the
zoning requirements for adjacent properties, and properties along the street, while
accommodating diverse building styles. Regard shall also be had for the retention of
existing trees and vegetation, as well as the proposed width of garages and driveways.

The “Greenway” designation is intended to protect valley lands, stream corridors, sensitive
groundwater features, landforms, woodlands, wetlands, and agricultural lands, while
supporting agricultural activities, protection of wildlife habitat, passive recreation uses,
natural heritage enhancement opportunities, and nature appreciation.

Zoning By-Law 1229, as amended

The Subject Property is split zoned “Residential One — (R1)” and “Open Space — (O)”
under By-law 1229, as amended. While the Residential One zone permits one single
detached dwelling per lot, the Open Space zone does not permit detached dwellings, and
limits permitted uses under Section 10 of the By-law to the following:

“Public parks, fairgrounds, or conservation areas, including therein playing
fields, playgrounds, tennis courts, bowling greens, swimming and wading
pools, bathing stations, skating rinks curling rinks, refreshment rooms and
any uses accessory an incidental to the foregoing uses on the same lot.”

The proposed development does not comply with the By-law requirement with respect to
uses permitted within an Open Space zone.

Residential Infill Zoning By-law 99-90

The Subject Property is also subject to the Residential Infill Zoning By-law 99-90. The
intent of the Infill By-law is to ensure the built form of new residential construction will
maintain the character of existing neighbourhoods. It specifies development standards for
building depth, garage projection, garage width, floor area ratio, height, and number of
storeys. The proposed development does not comply with the Infill By-law requirements
with respect to maximum building depth.

ZONING PRELIMINARY REVIEW (ZPR) UNDERTAKEN
The applicant has completed a ZPR on March 1, 2022 to confirm the variances required
for the proposed development.

COMMENTS
The Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. P.13, as amended states that four tests must be met in
order for a variance to be granted by the Committee of Adjustment (the “Committee”):

a) The variance must be minor in nature;

b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee, for the
appropriate development or use of land, building or structure;

c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained,;

d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.

Increase in Maximum Building Depth

The applicant is requesting a maximum building depth of 22.58 m (74.08 ft), whereas the
By-law permits a maximum building depth of 16.80 m (55.12 ft). This is an increase of 5.78
m (18.96 ft).




Building depth is measured based on the shortest distance between two lines, both
parallel to the front lot line, one passing through the point on the dwelling which is the
nearest and the other through the point on the dwelling which is the farthest from the front
lot line.

The variance includes a front covered porch, which adds approximately 3.35 m (11.0 ft)
to the building depth. Excluding the porch, the main component of the building has a depth
of approximately 19.23 m (63.09 ft). The applicant is also proposing a second-storey,
which has a smaller floorplate. The two-storey portion has an approximate depth of 10.82
m (35.50 ft) along the north side, and 12.68 m (41.60 ft) along the south side. In
considering the depth of the Subject Property, the relationship of the proposed
development with neighbouring properties, and the massing elements proposed, staff
consider the requested variance to meet the four tests.

Construction of a Detached Dwelling within Open Space Zone

The applicant is requesting permission to construct a portion of the new single detached
dwelling within the Open Space zone, whereas the By-law does not permit the
construction of a single detached dwelling within the Open Space zone.

As stated earlier in this memorandum, Section 10 does not permit the construction of
detached dwellings within the Open Space zone; however, staff also note that this section
was amended in 1990 by By-law 162-90, and Council added the following provision that:

“Open Space (O) zone boundaries shall be deemed to follow the limit of
development in relation to river valley systems under the jurisdiction of the
Conservation Authority.”

Staff acknowledge that a significant portion of the existing dwelling is currently located
within the Open Space zone, and that the applicant would be permitted to construct a
second-storey within the limits of the current building footprint, provided the use is
continued. Instead, the applicant is proposing to construct a new dwelling within the
eastern half of the current Open Space zone boundary, partially outside of the existing
dwelling’s footprint.

The TRCA has determined that the proposed dwelling is within an appropriate limit of
development that respects the slope and flood plain areas, and City staff are therefore
satisfied that any impacts to the natural environment would be minimized. In any event of
approval, City staff encourage the applicant to provide for further native plantings of the
landscape and in the rear yard along the valley slope, which may be achieved through a
future Conservation Permit process as cited in Condition 6 of Appendix “A”. Subject to this
condition, TRCA and City staff have no objections to the requested variance.

Tree Preservation and Compensation

Staff recommend that the tree related conditions be adopted by the Committee to ensure
the applicant installs the appropriate tree protection in any event of approval. Staff also
note that property owners are required to apply for and obtain a tree permit from the City
for any proposed injury to, or removal of any trees with a diameter at breast height of 0.20
m (0.66 ft), or more. Following any approval of this minor variance application, further
mitigation may be required to ensure sufficient tree protection zone(s) are provided to
appropriately protect certain trees.




Toronto and Region Conservation Authority

The applicant has worked with the TRCA to determine an appropriate limit of development
delineated by the sediment fence shown on the Site Plan (Appendix “B”). Accordingly, the
TRCA has no objections to the minor variance application, provided that the applicant
remits a fee for the review of this minor variance application, and that a conservation
permit be obtained.

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY

No written submissions were received as of July 27, 2022. Additional information may be
received after the writing of this report, and the Secretary-Treasurer will provide
information on this at the meeting.

CONCLUSION

Planning staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of the Planning
Act, and in considering the TRCA’s comments, staff have no objections to the requested
variances. Should the Committee see merit in approving this application; staff offer the
subsequent conditions of approval, and recommend that the Committee consider public
input in reaching a decision. The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate how
they satisfy the tests of the Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances.

APPENDICES
Appendix “A” — Conditions of Approval
Appendix “B” — Plans
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APPENDIX “A”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/068/22

1.
2.

The variances apply only to the proposed development for as long as it remains.
That the variances apply only to the proposed development, in substantial
conformity with the plans attached as Appendix “B” to this Staff Report, and that
the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Director of Planning
and Urban Design or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to his or her
satisfaction.

. Submission of a Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, prepared by a qualified

arborist in accordance with the City’s Streetscape Manual (2009), as amended, to
be reviewed and approved by the Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their
designate, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this
condition has been fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Urban
Design, or their designate.

. That tree replacements be provided and/or tree replacement fees be paid to the

Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their designate, if required, in
accordance with the Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, and that the
Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition has been
fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their
designate.

. That prior to the commencement of construction or demolition, tree protection be

erected and maintained around all trees on site, including street trees, in
accordance with the City’s Streetscape Manual (2009), as amended, and
inspected by the Tree Preservation Technician, or their designate, and that the
Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition has been
fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their
designate.

. That the applicant obtain a Conservation Permit from the TRCA, and satisfy the

requirements of the TRCA as indicated in their e-mail dated June 14, 2022, and
that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition has
been fulfilled to the satisfaction of the TRCA.

CONDITIONS PREPARED BY:

%
Aleks Tddorovski, MCIP, RPP
Planner, Zoning and Special Projects



APPENDIX “B”
PLANS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/068/22
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Project Notes:

Wood Lintels / Beams

B1
B2
B3
B4
B5
B6

2-2x8 B7 2-2x12 B13 1-9.5"LVL B19 1-14" LVL [Note: where solid
3-2x8 B8 3-2x12 B14 2-9.5"LVL B20 2-14" LVL ((1) piece lumber
4-2x8 Bolted B9 4-2x12 Bolted B15 3-9.5"LVL B21 3-14" LVL |[shown - do not
2-2x10 B10 1-7.25" LVL B16 1-11.88" LVL B22 1-16" LVL |substitute
3-2x10 B11 2-7.25" LVL B17 2-11.88" LVL B23 2-16" LVL |multiple ply
4-2x10 Bolted B12 3-7.25" LVL B18 3-11.88" LVL B24 3-16" LVL

Note:

1).
2).
for

Engineered wood beams to be min. 2.0e or equal and 1-3/4" in width. Nailing pattern see S1.
'SDS' = Simpson Strong-Tie Strong-Drive heavy-duty connector screws. Refer to manuf. specs.
exact details (see typ. detail screw patterns)

Columns / Posts

« Stair to be built as one-piece unit as drawn and fastened to adjacent wall and
floor headers for support

« Typical Porch Slab (Slab on Grade Condition)

6" R.C. slab on grade c/w 1-layer 6x6x6 welded wire mesh placed 2" down from top of slab over

6" granular 'a' or equal gravel on soil compacted to 98% standard proctor max.

Dry density on undistured soil or engineered fill- note: if space below is changed to become excavated,
the slab & wall requirement will require additional reinforcing

« All exposed floors to have floor joists above full w/ 2Ib. closed cell spray foam insul'n min. R31

» Flat roofs to have 2-ply torched on rubber membrane roof w/ 2% slope to edge on 1/2" plywood
roof sheathing on roof trusses/joists

« Direct vent gas fireplace unit to comply with CAN/ULC-S610-M "Factory built fire places" installed

P2 2-2x6 P4 4-2x6 P6 3-2x4 P8 5-2x4 P10 6x6 P12 4-2x8 with exhaust as per manufactures specifications

P3 3-2x6 P5 5-2x6 P7 4-2x4 P9 4x4 P11 3-2x8

C1 HSS3.5"x3.5"x0.25" - Brg. Plate 6" 5/8"x 10" + (2) 5/8" Dia. A.B * Provide 15M hook bars @ 15" o.c. top bars along slab bearing 36"

C2 HSS 4"x4"x0.312" - Brg. Plate 10"x 3/4"x 10" + (2) 3/4" Dia. A.B 12" . Y . . C UuNO

C3 HSS5'x3"x 0.375" - Brg. Plate 11"x 3/4"x 11" + (2) 3/4" Dia. A.B . * Provide 15M dowels @ 15" o.c. typical along slab bearing

C4 HSS5"x5"x 0.375" - Brg. Plate 11"x 1"x 11" + (2) 3/4" Dia. A.B 3

S1 W10x49 Exposed steel post/beam 24"

S2 W12x40 Exposed steel post/beam Typical anchor bolt UNO
24"

Steel Lintels UNO

L1 3.5"x3.5"x1/4" L3 5"x3.5"x5/16" L5 6"x4"x3/8"

L2 5"x3.5"x1/4" L4 5"x3.5"x3/8" L6 7"x4"x1/2"

Steel Plates

WP1 =6"x 5/8"x 10" + (2) 5/8" Diameter Anchor Bolts
WP2 =6"x 7/8"x 14" + (2) 3/4" Diameter Anchor Bolts
WP3 =11"x 1" x 11" + (2) 3/4" Diameter Anchor Bolts

12"
2"

All Structural Steel to Conform To G40.21-350W

Concrete Footings

BEW = Bottom Bars Each Way

F4 42" x 42" x 16" Deep c/w 5-15M BEW

F1
F2
F3

F5 48" x 48" x 16" Deep c/w 5-15M BEW
F6 54" x 54" x 18" Deep c/w 7-15M BEW
F7 60" x 60" x 18" Deep c/w 7-15M BEW
F8 66" x 66" x 20" Deep c/w 9-15M BEW

24" x 24" x 12" Deep
30" x 30" x 14" Deep
36" x 36" x 16" Deep

> Strip footings below load bearing walls to have a min. 6" projection minimum 8" in depth + 2-15m bottom
continuous

> All footings to bear on undisturbed soil, rock or engineered fill certified by soils engineer

> Min. soil bearing capacity = SLS 120 Kpa (2500 Psf) and to be verified by soils engineer prior to pouring
footings

Refer to Sheet S1 for General Structural Notes

General Notes:

1. Do not scale drawings

2. These plans are to remain the property of the designer and must be returned upon request.
These plans must not be used in any other location without the written approval of the designer.

3. All works to be in accordance with the ontario building code and all code references refer to
OBC 2012 division 'B'

4. Contractor to check all dimensions, specifications, etc. on site and shall be responsible for reporting
any discrepancy to the engineer and/ or designer.

5. Structural engineer to be notified prior to pouring of concrete to inspect re-bar set-up during
construction - engineer will not certify walls or footing/slabs unless prior inspection is conducted - it is
the responsibility of the contractor to notify the project engineer and make all arrangements.

6. All wood framed window openings that exceed 48" wide are to have 2/2"x6" plates @ bottom of
opening (typical.) U.N.O.

7. Adjustments or changes made to the floor layout roof truss layout, beams, lentils & point loads or
required load bearing walls must be identified prior to construction and David W. Small Designs Inc.
and project engineer must be notified for further review and approval.

8. All shop drawings for precast units to be submitted for field review by site inspector prior to
manufacturing and installation

9. 'SDS' = Simpson Stuttering Strong-Drive Heavy-Duty Connector Screws. Refer to manful. specs.
For exact details (see S1 for screw patterns)

10. Typical Wall Stud Construction

* Typical exterior walls to be 2x6 spf #2 @ 16" o/c. (up to 13" high)
+ All 14' & 16' high exterior walls to be 2/2x6 spf #2 @ 12" o/c.

* Typical interior walls to be 2x6 spf #2 @ 16" o/c. (up to 13' high)
* All 14' & 16' high interior walls to be 2/2x6 spf #2 @ 12" o/c.

+ All 10" high interior basement walls to be 2x6 spf #2 @ 16" o/c.

11. Where load bearing walls are not finished with drywall or a suitable interior finish, then blocking
or strapping shall be fastened to the stud at mid-height as per OBC. 9.23.10.2.(2)(5)

12. 5/8" subfloor sheathing to be screwed and glued to all TJI joists on all floors
13. Typical Non Load Bearing Partition

2x4 studs @16" o/c c/w double top & single bottom plate provide 1/2" drywall b/s
14. Typical Bathroom Reinforcement

Stud reinforcement required as per OBC. 9.5.2.3 in all bathrooms

15. All rigid or spray foam exposed interior insulation to be covered w/ taped and 'mudded' drywall

16. Specific location of hydro meter to be established by local utility on exterior of the house

17. All electrical panels & components to comply with OBC. 9.34. & specific requirements of the
local utility supplier

18. Protection From Dampness

All wood framing members that are not pressure treated & which are supported on concrete

in contact with ground or fill shall be separated from the concrete. by min. 5mil polyethylene or
type 's' roll roofing as per OBC 9.23.2.3.(1) & (2)

19. Typical Wood Posts

All wood post shown to be 'P3' U.N.O.

20. Floor drains to be located in every mechanical room, lower terrace, window well and laundry room.

21. All windows and glass doors less than 24" above finished floor are recommended
to be tempered glass.

22. All steel beams to bear on column cap plate. No side header connections allowed.
Refer to detail 7/S1.

23. Structural steel shop drawing review to be done by builder. Builder to site confirm dimensions as
per steel shop drawings prepared by steel supplier.

General Basement Notes:

1. Typical Poured Concrete Basement Floor

3" concrete slab c/w 6 mil poly vapor barrier on granular fill

2. Typical 2x6 Interior Load Bearing Wall

2x6 stud wall (@ 16" 0.c.) on 10 mil poly moisture barrier on 6" concrete curb
(anchored w/ 1/2" a.b. @ 4'-0" o.c.) on 18" x 8" deep poured concrete
footing. + 2-15m bars bottom continuous

3. Typical Basement Wall Strapping with Insulation

1/2" drywall on 6 mil poly v.b. on full ht. 2x4 studs @ 16" o/c strapping c/w min. R12 batt insul'n + R10ci
or min. R20ci (typ. for entire perimeter of new basement.)

4. Provide minimum 4” bearing ledge for structural slab support

5. Typical Poured Concrete Perimeter Garage Foundation Walls

Reinforced 14" concrete block foundation wall on 26" wide x 8" deep concrete footing ( Typ. U.N.O.)
6. Typical Reinforced Poured Concrete Foundation Walls

Reinforced 10" concrete block foundation wall on 22" wide x 8" deep concrete footing (Typ. U.N.O.)

7. Ensure soil backfilling on unexcavated spaces is done balanced placing soil equally on both sides
to avoid collapse

8. Foundation drainage layer to comply with Ont. Reg. 332/12 and subsection 9.14.2. And 9.14.4.
9. Typical Cold Room Notes

Vent cold room per OBC 9.32.2.1 & 9.32.2.2 (0.2% floor area w/ rust proof insect screen).
Cold room door to be metal insulated door with weather stripping

10. At least one smoke alarm shall be installed on or near the ceiling on each floor and basement levels
as per OBC 9.10.19 and also in each sleeping room with a visual signaling component as per

OBC 9.10.19.1 (2)(3)(4). Smoke alarms and co. Alarms shall be interconnected. A carbon monoxide
alarm shall be installed adjacent to every sleeping area for dwellings with fuel burning appliances,

or an attached garage.

11. Typical Interior Door Heights

If ceiling height is 10'-0" or greater than interior doors to be 8'-0" tall

If ceiling height is 9'-0" - 10'-0" than interior doors to be 7'-6" tall

If ceiling height is less than 9'-0" than interior doors to be 6'-8" tall

12. Typical Mechanical Ventilation

A principal dwelling exhaust fan shall be installed and controlled by a centrally located switch
identified as such. Every bathroom, powder room and laundry room shall be equipped with a
mechanical exhaust fan and vent.

13. Typical Railing & Guard Heights

An interior handrail & guard shall be @ 36" a.f.f. per OBC 9.8 & sb7

An exterior handrail & guard shall be @ 36" (if less than a max. of 6'-0" drop) per OBC 9.8 & sb7
An exterior handrail & guard shall be @ 42" (if greater than 6'-0" drop) a.f.f. per OBC 9.8 & sb7
insulated door with weather stripping

14. Window wells to be precast unit interlocking retaining wall - drain to storm (Typ.)

15. Floor drains to be located in every mechanical room, lower terrace, window well and laundry room.
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TYPIC AL PORCH SLAB
(SLAB ON GRADE CONDITION)
15°-212" 60'=3v2" 6” R.C. SLAB ON GRADE C/W

1-LAYER 6x6x6 WELDED WIRE MESH
PLACED 2" DOWN FROM TOP OF

SLAB OVER 6" GRANULAR A’ OR
EQUAL GRAVEL ON SOIL COMPACTED
TO 98% STANDARD PROCTOR MAX. DRY
DENSITY ON UNDISTURED SOIL OR

ENGINEERED FILL— NOTE:

IF SPACE BELOW

IS CHANGED TO BECOME EXCAVATED, THE
SLAB & WALL REQUIREMENT WILL REQUIRE

ADDITIONAL REINFORCING

TYPICAL CEILING HEIGHT 8'-0" U.N.O
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9'—01~" 14'—10" 8'—612" L 16'—81%" L 15'—10" 10'—612" File: 22.116575:000.00.MNV
4 —1" 22'-0" 14’ —1114" 12" 9 —615" Date: 07/28/22
‘ | MM/DDIYY
. 14'-0" 8'-0"
Schedules Project Notes:
Wood Lintels / Beams » Stair to be built as one-piece unit as drawn and fastened to adjacent wall and LANDSCAPED STEPS
floor headers for support
B1 2-2x8 B7 2-2x12 B13 1-9.5" LVL B19 1-14" LVL |[Note: where solid
B2 3-2x8 B8 3-2x12 B14 2-9.5" LVL B20 2-14" LVL (1) piece lumber « Typical Porch Slab (Slab on Grade Condition)
B3 4-2x8 Bolted B9 4-2x12 Bolted B15 3-9.5" LVL B21 3-14" LVL |[shown - do not
B4 2-2x10 B10 1-7.25" LVL B16 1-11.88" LVL B22 1-16" LVL |substitute 6" R.C. slab on grade c/w 1-layer 6x6x6 welded wire mesh placed 2" down from top of slab over . . N DN
B5 3-2x10 B112-7.25" LVL B17 2-11.88" LVL B23 2-16" LVL |multiple ply 6" granular 'a’ or equal gravel on soil compacted to 98% standard proctor max. Q < = 3R
B6 4-2x10 Bolted B12 3-7.25" LVL B18 3-11.88" LVL B24 3-16" LVL Dry density on undistured soil or engineered fill- note: if space below is changed to become excavated, ~ ~
Not the slab & wall requirement will require additional reinforcing
ote: N
R H [ ; HH .. . . N
1). Engineered wood beams to be min. 2.0e or equal and 1-3/4" in width. Nailing pattern see S1. + All exposed floors to have floor joists above full w/ 2lb. closed cell spray foam insul'n min. R31 =
2).'SDS' = Simpson Strong-Tie Strong-Drive heavy-duty connector screws. Refer to manuf. specs. N
for exact details (see typ. detail screw patterns) « Flat roofs to have 2-ply torched on rubber membrane roof w/ 2% slope to edge on 1/2" plywood =
roof sheathing on roof trusses/joists
Columns / Posts F
« Direct vent gas fireplace unit to comply with CAN/ULC-S610-M "Factory built fire places" installed © Pave rstone O|
P2 2-2x6 P4 4-2x6 P6 3-2x4 P8 5-2x4 P10 6x6 P12 4-2x8 with exhaust as per manufactures specifications cL Spa =
P3 3-2x6 P5 5-2x6 P7 4-2x4 P9 4x4 P11 3-2x8 BY Te rrace
C1 HSS 3.5"x3.5"x0.25" - Brg. Plate 6"x 5/8"x 10" + (2) 5/8" Dia. A.B * Provide 15M hook bars @ 15" o.c. top bars along slab bearing 36" OTHERS)
C2 HSS 4"x4"x0.312" - Brg. Plate 10"x 3/4"x 10" + (2) 3/4" Dia. A.B 12" ) . . ) C UNO 12" . >
C3 HSS5"'x3"x 0.375" - Brg. Plate 11"x 3/4"x 11" + (2) 3/4" Dia. A.B 3 * Provide 15M dowels @ 15" o.c. typical along slab bearing . 12 J
C4 HSS 5"x5"x 0.375" - Brg. Plate 11"x 1"x 11" + (2) 3/4" Dia. A.B il 2 -
S1 W10x49 Exposed steel post/beam 24" © P ,Ol PI u nge POOI
S2 W12x40 Exposed steel post/beam Typical anchor bolt UNO Ll, pa (BY OTHERS) -
24" L ) ) 'S:,
Steel Lintels UNO Lower 12" |12
7-0" |
L1 3.5"x3.5"x1/4" L3 5"x3.5"x5/16" L5 6"x4"x3/8" A
L2 5"x3.5"x1/4" L4 5"x3.5"x3/8" L6 7"x4"x1/2" PaverStone s ola .
[ 1 [
Steel Plates Terrace S <
_ 47 3-8 3-8 3-8 3-8 77 |4
WP1 =6"x 5/8"x 10" + (2) 5/8" Diameter Anchor Bolts 12"
WP2 = 6"x 7/8"x 14" + (2) 3/4" Diameter Anchor Bolts on
WP3 = 11" x 1" x 11" + (2) 3/4" Diameter Anchor Bolts I e el ) (e I I DN :
2'-5" 10'=0" 2'-5" 41" 15'-0" [ ) | | 2R T
All Structural Steel to Conform To G40.21-350W 5 i ~ X : -
| [ ] -
Concrete Footings : ; e 3l [ T T T o 1] vz o
| I 140 111 141 1 1 —
- - - R - I e 1
BEW = Bottom Bars Each Way F4 42" x 42" x 16" Deep c/w 5-15M BEW = ! | — . .
F5 48" x 48" x 16" Deep c/w 5-15M BEW = 0 0 = RAILING i ! | s (ID:§ s The undersianed h owed and tak bility for thi
F1 24" x 24" x 12" Dee F6 54" x 54" x 18" Deeb c/w 7-15M BEW . w1l ! — 1 N R O K e undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility or this
E2 30"x 30" x 14" Deeg F7 60" x 60" x 18" Deeg c/w 7-15M BEW — : ;N E : AN C A(\:TSE%IZAL e £| I:§ hel de5|.gn, and has' the gu:allflcatlons and meefs the requirements set
" " " " " " R | ~ 1 AR L7 | out in the ontario building code to be a designer.
F3 36" x 36" x 16" Deep F8 66" x 66" x 20" Deep c/w 9-15M BEW i X 3 3 K ! — N . L Qualification information required unless the design is
N | ~] i © | LINE OF ROOF Y 0 AN 7 . A exempt under Division C - 3.2.5.1. of the 2012 ontario building code.
> Strip footings below load bearing walls to have a min. 6" projection minimum 8" in depth + 2-15m bottom 0 : be) el I OVERHANG ABOVE 0 (Co; AN S n . :
continuous ” NP o ” » | O 1" | 2'—11s" 3 -0 . 31" 4" . o> AN P > " % i CONCRETE
> All footings to bear on undisturbed soil, rock or engineered fill certified by soils engineer * =19, 69 197, ! . : | - . @ AN g . 2 8 oo N7 B BLOCK CORE Peter Giordano é db 25061
> Min. soil bearing capacity = SLS 120 Kpa (2500 Psf) and to be verified by soils engineer prior to pouring ‘ Pn mar | pN = . 9 D /7 Zz < " ! Name gnature BCIN
footings y ! D o < 4/12 . L’ 4/12 " M ! 5| [INSTALL WOOD BURNING
! C ATHEDRAL — b — e —mems, —=2 ,2 :: : : | FIREPLACE AS PER Registration information required unless the design is
;) i 5 q Bedroom ! i i En /DY o © A . m TR i _©| |0BC.9.22.10. AND exempt under Division C - 3.2.4.1. of the 2012 Ontario Building Code.
Refer to Sheet S1 for General Structural Notes + CEILING . \A7/ o RN o8| & ; 9.22.1.4. PROVIDE
B [ - =l P , 3 . = " ! EXTERIOR COMBUSTION David W. Small Designs Inc. 29999
8/12 1 8/12 Ty a L VT o np | AR AS PER OBC. 9.22.8 Firm Name BCIN
General Notes: o | 52 o ‘ RS ] 7 | — —
. . =0 ch e 2 B ¢ ' B Opening Legend
I > [ e . VA ' PROVIDE MIN. 2" T
1. Do not scale drawings ! mO s a Cove red m . M USkO ka s \ CLEARANCE TO ALL ola
' : RN @ ’ A = COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL -
' o < - /7 AN T
2. These plans are to remain the property of the designer and must be returned upon request. i ! . 7 O? »O(') Te rrace A e Room \\J ~ (_9:8 T - 2] , E
These plans must not be used in any other location without the written approval of the designer. S|tt| ng X EnSU |te VANITY Al o ~ o o e (UNHEATED) EXPOSED . % I:é ) Sliding Door L
. . ! - o .’ STONE I
3. All works to be in accordance with the ontario building code and all code references refer to Y @ | kS mil /S ~ : L
OBC 2012 division 'B' = ! 2 . . FVDRONIC RADIANT n - © Pocket Door [ T —F— 1
! 7\ | TUBING EMBEDDED IN
4. Contractor to check all dimensions, specifications, etc. on site and shall be responsible for reporting : AR SLIDING GLASS DOOR ™ CONCRETE SLAB — SEE 8 |
any discrepancy to the engineer and/ or designer. e m e - - e e e e e e e e e 2 -1’ \ o ) MECHANIC AL DRAWINGS S
o ) . . & FOR EXACT LOCATIONS = Archway — 1 - ____ —1]
F | L IR I Ry Al I L R R R i R e e - - .- ----—-—-- T ] — .
5. Structqral enginper to pe notified. prior to pouring of concrete to ins.pec.:t re-ba}' set-up during o :\\ /,’: o . ' FLUSH L7 L e ) , ) ' - GDO6 S T | “ﬁ
construction - engineer will not certify walls or footing/slabs unless prior inspection is conducted - it is SLEF’#'FJH A T © 1ISHOWER L7 % w,” B x5 J/ g O 6
the responsibility of the contractor to notify the project engineer and make all arrangements. HATCH AN N') LOAD—BEARING "ABOVE .-~ <[ FLUSH , T |
AN WALL ABOVE : Pl o o StAss 5 . - , Swing Door
6. All wood framed window openings that exceed 48" wide are to have 2/2"x6" plates @ bottom of Pttt m A . N SHOWER 1 9 [ /13 : 8 -0 p 11
opening (typical.) U.N.O. : E o \ / " e i e ----
pening (typical.) p — L S EXPOSED i ;
7. Adjustments or changes made to the floor layout roof truss layout, beams, lentils & point loads or - L STONE 5, R ! 5 Glass Wall
required load bearing walls must be identified prior to construction and David W. Small Designs Inc. ) AT E;L]I_L'I'LI_N_ _C_A_B_II:II:Z'I_'S_ """"" Y ] _ -~ [ i & Door
and project engineer must be notified for further review and approval. W o i~ ] L :
™~ [ T T ——T v =
| _ . - r hl I ———
8. All shop drawings for precast units to be submitted for field review by site inspector prior to 39 Vo ? = LINE OF FLOOR ABOVE L " : : ' ! Sl:'rf_ace ] ]
manufacturing and installation P! D . S 2 FRIDGE A FoTTTTTTTTTr oo | Sliding Door
i ressin Wi - I ! |
9. 'SDS' = Simpson Stuttering Strong-Drive Heavy-Duty Connector Screws. Refer to manful. specs. o W : : g 3 5 e Tt ' \\'; oo 4” |
i o P , 1 .
For exact details (see S1 for screw patterns) oé é N % :_ ! : 2 - s ﬁ/g;JgGE oo ! Drawi ng Legend Qv.
N | , . N . ’ ., 7’ o A
10. Typical Wall Stud Construction R 7 2 82 g EE' 5 X 2 Cl) " -7 1 o % 0o : . : : /
S 1 =2° 3] ! ISLAND y - EXPOSED e Kitchen Pantr 1 I 1 . . % Joist direction 1Y Post above
» Typical exterior walls to be 2x6 spf #2 @ 16" o/c. (up to 13" high) L 5 = g o! 1 STONE . ot y Z5 A N \
+ All 14' & 16' high exterior walls to be 2/2x6 spf #2 @ 12" o/c. o 2 ) Fam I Iy e o> | ! ) AN " "
« Typical interior walls to be 2x6 spf #2 @ 16" o/c. (up to 13" high) L] . RESILIENT METAL - \ -’ © | ! @ Floor drain S -7 20"X28" Attic
+ All 14' & 16" high interior walls to be 2/2x6 spf#2 @ 12" o/c. L CHANNEL STUDS = CONCRETE OQS/, . P | : ‘.7 >\ access hatch
« All 10" high interior basement walls to be 2x6 spf #2 @ 16" o/c. Do BEHIND CHIMNEY BLOCK CORE A I M !
v |7 v / Yo | A ! Interconnected Tvpical P3'
11. Where load bearing walls are not finished with drywall or a suitable interior finish, then blocking ) 3 lotftoo=o-- : :;\IIRSEF@L_;CVEOOAQ EEJ;N'NG e \ I DW . &~ smoke alarm w/ X yp
or strapping shall be fastened to the stud at mid-height as per OBC. 9.23.10.2.(2)(5) =) o L t------ T \’ - OBC 922 10. AND L ! = o ° visual indicator post UNO
| o ! I I PR .7 |
- 04t VVyr------- P oo mmmm———m—mm—m— - ! 9.22.1.4. PROVIDE I I Ol [l e -
12. 5/8" subfloor sheathing to be screwed and glued to all TJI joists on all floors & ¥ ! : BUILT-IN CABINETS \ B & EXTERIOR COMBUSTION | & ~ iDRYER 1 5 O CO Alarm
— =¥} AIR AS PER OBC. 9.22.8. ' | D' | I [ 1 7]
13. Typical Non Load Bearing Partition ' — I. — %7 §% : : 8 \ ! E
: = 5 PROVIDE MIN. 4” | 7 X7 Ol b—— ! | @ : X _
2x4 studs @16" o/c c/w double top & single bottom plate provide 1/2" drywall b/s . ¥ 35 Lo y | . . @ CLEARANCE TO ALL ! ISLAND ! ' g T T W@ll area =557.2 sm
o = = w LN --HAAY A , COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL PP ; - o 1o Window area =92.6 sm
14. Typical Bathroom Reinforcement h{) Qifr---4--F-A-- N1 | - ! ! ,I © ** Ratio =16.62%
© <!|! | | ! e Lo . . . . - o
Stud reinforcement required as per OBC. 9.5.2.3 in all bathrooms - ﬁi E /y/EREE ! . 2 \é\{(l;ﬁé)r\:\;//gllgég% glgsfss [é%?gigrfféslency = &62 ]
w I =12 |, L s - /’/ 1 10'-0" e
15. All rigid or spray foam exposed interior insulation to be covered w/ taped and 'mudded' drywall © ~ o é. ! :Lég(% e M Ud : . . _
L o || luo I =5 T/ DRYWALL Ceiling w/ Attic Space - R60 | Energy efficiency
16. Specific location of hydro meter to be established by local utility on exterior of the house r S d e s sl e e sl %ﬁ’_\) =38 7 EATER SRR ' o E GASPROOFED 2X6 Ceiling w/o Attic Space - R31 | compliance standard
T - A A R A IR I ER A IR [ GASPROOF DOOR — STUDS @ 16” _ _
17. All electrical panels & components to comply with OBC. 9.34. & specific requirements of the . o v W SeLF e CLOSER LAUNDRYEF /W R22 BATT ) Exposed Floors R31 [SB-12 3.1.1. Table“ )
local utility supplier N Co Os- P LINE OF FLOOR ABOVE CHUTE INSUL}N 6 MIL. POLY @ Walls Above Grade -R22 |3.1.1.2.A(IP) pkg. "A1
o - 7 ]:’ — ] VB 1/2" DRYWALL i Basement Walls - R20ci
18. Protection From Dampness """ F_U_LI_’ ;H;KEH_T_ L i | B, BENCH : < "
- 1 I
S ! ! W/ HOOKS *
All wood framing members that are not pressure treated & which are supported on concrete N : LEADED GLASS WALL : : db 0 / 010 n , @ . Refer to_ I_EEDS form for all
in contact with ground or fill shall be separated from the concrete. by min. 5mil polyethylene or | Vo TN ] 30 "GASPROOF CEILING = other efficiency values
type 's' roll roofing as per OBC 9.23.2.3.(1) & (2) : P N G W TAPED. DRYWALL < Note: All information shown are target R-Values and are
! o R AND MIN. R31 < . -
19. Typical Wood Posts | V! Pwd. s INSULATION IN_FLOORS to be confirmed by HVAC consultant through the building
! Do 12 < ABOVE OR R22 IN WALLS| envelope modelling process
All wood post shown to be 'P3' U.N.O. 171 A N | ~ P i :
I 1 v
e Y W 11 N R =
20. Floor drains to be located in every mechanical room, lower terrace, window well and laundry room. & :>_ T . \ 3R ~
2 I 1
. ™ N < 1 1
21. All windows and glass doors less than 24" above finished floor are recommended % 5 > :i StUdy v J : . : :
to be tempered glass. ! Cl, T :‘é’ w9 : . : : ] 19'=0
o~ = H ’ =
| | . ar} o8 : Main - L s
22. All steel beams to bear on column cap plate. No side header connections allowed. St E o o . | ' )/ ' —~] (2
Refer to detail 7/S1. m! 2z g ! Entry ol | v ! < JegS N
I (/') 1 . ’ =] -_ .
23. Structural steel shop drawing review to be done by builder. Builder to site confirm dimensions as X % ! U : ) : = = § ~ Gara e
per steel shop drawings prepared by steel supplier. | ' Il ) ' ~ | = g
| BUILT-IN DESK | | : L ' ! °
. B L DL DL D E D e rE Tt SLLLLLrY EETET T TR S A e eeeeoes I —
3 : - T AL L LIl N R e TR IR [ . Mar 02/22 Revised per Window & Door Schedule
G . ~ V00— 2 |e ) . -
eneral Grou nd F|OOI‘ Notes. - » | = Jan 21/22 Revised Per Color Board/Material Adjustments
: ~ Srone “WALL ABOVE o | = 1 | Dec 16/21 |Issued To Owner For Zoning A |
a e e e e . )
1. At least one smoke alarm shall be installed on or near the ceiling on each floor and basement levels as S 2’ g1’ | 4-0 | 1—107| |7 STONE ! | WALL ABOVE 12" s e Ssued o TWner Tor “oming fApprove’s
per OBC 9.10.19 and also in each sleeping room with a visual signaling component as per ' (L d d X X INSULATE ALL “WARW | ] SE no. date revision / comment
OBC. 9.10.19.1 (2)(3)(4). Smoke alarms and co. Alarms shall be interconnected. A carbon monoxide | | = =
. - . . . . . GARAGE WALLS o N W
alarm shall be installed adjacent to every sleeping area for dwellings with fuel burning appliances, | DIRECT VENT GAS : WITH MIN. R22 = 5 g H Proicct
or an attached garage. FIREPLACE UNIT TO COMPLY ; = | 1\ © To/ect.
garag ! WITH C AN/ULC —S610-M ! BATT INSULATION = > n¥YrE g4
. ) . ; | _——"FACTORY BUILT FIREPLACES” ! R
2. Typical Interior Door Heights i\/l INSTALLED WITH EXHAUST !
5 AS PER MANUFACTURES - V]
If ceiling height is 10'-0" or greater than interior doors to be 8'-0" tall . < VENT oo | B : SPECIFIC ATIONS | _;'[J:U GD02 I=| i ’ 0 ’ The Seychuk-ChaImers Home
If ceiling height is 9'-0" - 10'-0" than interior doors to be 7'-6" tall < w0 <=2l EH 4-Fie- | o X X Pl _ - - = o —————— - < -
If ceiling height is less than 9-0" than interior doors to be 68" tall o= = Living ! ! Do 31 Christman Court
AN
. . - 5 2-4" | ! ! : - :
3. Typical Mechanical Ventilation N F | ! o
Y e | ~ | : ri0” | 36 E ! =10 a5y 5'-0" CEIA Ci T Lot 15
A principal dwelling exhaust fan shall be installed and controlled by a centrally located switch identified ! ! 01" | . > w o gm 0 i
as such. Every bathroom, powder room and laundry room shall be equipped with a mechanical \ | X Lo ! M ReQIStered Plan 7426
exhaust fan and vent. X X P I o A M - City of Markham,
CEILING | [ ! o =) = Regional Municipality of York
e o | . I . 1O -
4. Typical Railing & Guard Heights IR STONE  TREATMENT ! ! | < UNE OF \AT/ BN o woob T OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR  ~ woop 1 Drawing:
An interior handrail & guard shall be @ 36" a.f.f. per OBC 9.8 & sb7 2 - in WINDOW Covered L ABOVE o Lo | | <—BRACKET BRACKET—t= | | rawing.
An exterior handrail & guard shall be @ 36" (if less than a max. Of 6'-0" drop) per OBC 9.8 & sb7 o« . WELL . | sLoPED o e ABOVE ABOVE Lo )
An exterior handrail & guard shall be @ 42" (if greater than 6'-0" drop) a.f.f. per OBC 9.8 & sb7 ~ BELOW PO rCh Lo g CEILING . sl T ...l o r,! G
— (77 E , Lo Co N LINE OF ROOF ABOVE rou n
5. Floor drains to be located in every mechanical room, lower terrace, window well and laundry room. = E‘ / | Do L © .
- Coal N-—— RAILING ' ¢ b I o B T
| | | . P I ” ” : Floor Plan
1 1 - , 1 1 X : : : : 12 2 =11 160 2'—-1
L 812 . m o| |SLoPED | i | | o o
: 5 ro L 3| | CEILING Lo -, — Lo Lo
N ] Lo . \AZ/ Lo | CATHEDRAL D _____________________ D =o i n_4r Am
© 0 b ” LA - y y w y ok ! ___1\ __________________ = 0 . 1/4 =1 -0 |
N—41}12") -2 2-6 50 2-6 3-2! A i CEILING — K Scale:
R [ [ 3 1 1 [ [ ‘:‘ ! | | o« <
N ro “ LINE OF it ! P .
General Garage Notes: 5 & LT s g \AL o ‘ : 0 5 Date: Dec 2021 |
- A ’ 1 1 o
= : e WOOD | WooD D LB'NEi,fSF T : =
= - BRACKET ' BRACKET - 0 ? HM |
e e ABOVE | ABOVE 107 | 47 ABOVE N Dwn b}/.'
1. Garage slab to be 5" concrete slab on 6" clean granular fill 32 mpa - 5-8% air entr. = = Lo | o 4
c/w 6"x6"x3/16" w.w.m. opt. Class C1 o = [ | o o Proi no.: 21-1942 |
; O Sn £ no.
2. Remove all top soil from top layer o i e ettt i
. T .
3. Insulate all 'warm' garage walls with min. R22 batt insulation ‘<|3 = = “c?
4. Interior garage wall to be 1/2" drywall on gasproofed 2x6 studs @ 16" c/w R22 o = UP 3R = -
batt insul'n with 6 mil. poly vapour barrier covered with 1/2" drywall
5. Garage ceiling to be 'gasproofed' ceiling with taped drywall and min.
R31 insulation in floors above or R22 in walls
6. Interior garage door to be weather-stripped gasproof door w/ self-closer L11” 12" 16— 41" '—10” g_3
7. Garage slab to be sloped to exterior a minimum of 4" |
—11s” 7 =515" 22'-10"
8. Drop foundation wall for garage door above S & SIS 0
3 —51," 3 —101." 1'=11" 8—31," ‘ 16°'—4" | 19'—915" 21'—10"
75" -6"
TYPICAL CEILING HEIGHT 10°—1"
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Appendix B

File: 22.116575.000.00.MNV

Date: 07/28/22

MIM/DDIYY
Schedules Project Notes:
Wood Lintels / Beams + Stair to be built as one-piece unit as drawn and fastened to adjacent wall and
floor headers for support
B1 2-2x8 B7 2-2x12 B13 1-9.5" LVL B19 1-14" LVL |Note: where solid
B2 3-2x8 B8 3-2x12 B14 2-9.5" LVL B20 2-14" LVL |(1) piece lumber « Typical Porch Slab (Slab on Grade Condition)
B3 4-2x8 Bolted B9 4-2x12 Bolted B15 3-9.5" LVL B21 3-14" LVL |shown - do not
B4 2-2x10 B10 1-7.25" LVL B16 1-11.88" LVL B22 1-16" LVL |substitute 6" R.C. slab on grade c/w 1-layer 6x6x6 welded wire mesh placed 2" down from top of slab over
B5 3-2x10 B112-7.25" LVL B17 2-11.88" LVL B23 2-16" LVL |multiple ply 6" granular 'a' or equal gravel on soil compacted to 98% standard proctor max.
B6 4-2x10 Bolted B12 3-7.25" LVL B18 3-11.88" LVL B24 3-16" LVL Dry density on undistured soil or engineered fill- note: if space below is changed to become excavated,
Not the slab & wall requirement will require additional reinforcing
ote:
1). Engineered wood beams to be min. 2.0e or equal and 1-3/4" in width. Nailing pattern see S1. « All exposed floors to have floor joists above full w/ 2lb. closed cell spray foam insul'n min. R31
2).'SDS' = Simpson Strong-Tie Strong-Drive heavy-duty connector screws. Refer to manuf. specs.
for exact details (see typ. detail screw patterns) * Flat roofs to have 2-ply torched on rubber membrane roof w/ 2% slope to edge on 1/2" plywood

roof sheathing on roof trusses/joists

Columns / Posts
+ Direct vent gas fireplace unit to comply with CAN/ULC-S610-M "Factory built fire places" installed

P2 2-2x6 P4 4-2x6 P6 3-2x4 P8 5-2x4 P10 6x6 P12 4-2x8 with exhaust as per manufactures specifications
P3 3-2x6 P5 5-2x6 P7 4-2x4 P9 4x4 P11 3-2x8
C1 HSS 3.5'x3.5'x0.25" - Brg. Plate 6"x 5/8"x 10" + (2) 5/8" Dia. A.B * Provide 15M hook bars @ 15" o.c. top bars along slab bearing 36"
C2 HSS4"x4"x0.312" - Brg. Plate 10"x 3/4"x 10" + (2) 3/4" Dia. A.B 12" . . ) ) C UNO
C3 HSS5"x3"x 0.375" - Brg. Plate 11"x 3/4"x 11" + (2) 3/4" Dia. A.B . * Provide 15M dowels @ 15" o.c. typical along slab bearing
C4 HSS 5"x5"x 0.375" - Brg. Plate 11"x 1"x 11" + (2) 3/4" Dia. A.B 3
S1 W10x49 Exposed steel post/beam 24"
S2 W12x40 Exposed steel post/beam Typical anchor bolt UNO
24"
Steel Lintels UNO
L1 3.5"x3.5"x1/4" L3 5"x3.5"x5/16" L5 6"x4"x3/8" 69 —81"
L2 5"x3.5"x1/4" L4 5"x3.5"x3/8" L6 7"x4"x1/2"
Steel Plates 18'—1" 39'-11" 11'-81"
WP1 = 6"x 5/8"x 10" + (2) 5/8" Diameter Anchor Bolts 12" L
WP2 = 6"x 7/8"x 14" + (2) 3/4" Diameter Anchor Bolts "
WP3 =11"x 1" x 11" + (2) 3/4" Diameter Anchor Bolts 2
9 —215"
All Structural Steel to Conform To G40.21-350W [N
Concrete Footings - 0
N NS
BEW = Bottom Bars Each Way F4 42" x 42" x 16" Deep c/w 5-15M BEW e !
F5 48" x 48" x 16" Deep c/w 5-15M BEW S !
F1 24" x 24" x 12" Deep F6 54" x 54" x 18" Deeg c/w 7-15M BEW : | | : The'undersigned has rev_igweg and takes responsibilit.y for this
F2 30" x 30" x 14" Deep F7 60" x 60" x 18" Deep c/w 7-15M BEW : : : : defllgnt,hand rt1a§ thbe f}g:ﬁnllflcat{l}m‘:s an n;eefs the requirements set
" " " " " " out in the ontario bulilding code to be a designer.
F3 36"x36"x 16" Deep F8 66" x 66" x 20" Deep c/w 9-15M BEW Lo | : C ATHEDRAL Qualification information required unless the design is
. . . . o . . ! ! < --- S- - = ! 1 CEILING 7z 5 exempt under Division C - 3.2.5.1. of the 2012 ontario building code.
> Strip footings below load bearing walls to have a min. 8" projection minimum 8" in depth + 2-15m bottom o Lol BELOW e . { PROVIDE MIN. 2
continuous Lo Co K CLEARANCE TO ALL
> All footings to bear on undisturbed soil, rock or engineered fill certified by soils engineer A C ATHEDRAL Vo A L COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL Peter Giordano : 25061
> Min. soil bearing capacity = SLS 120 Kpa (2500 Psf) and to be verified by soils engineer prior to pouring Lo CEILING o ! 7 MASONRY CHIMNEY TO Name gnature BCIN
. 1 1 I < N // S
footings (TIIITIIoioizoioiiiiion BELOW || tIopoozzooizoioiioiioion N 151/ /4" STRAP. ARCHORS z exempt under Division C - 32.41. of the 2012 Ontario Building Code
AN AT EACH ADJACENT RAFTER - 9-ea 1 -
Refer to Sheet S1 for General Structural Notes i i it ) : | fmmmfmmmmmmmmm e y o "Flat" ROOf \:/ ~ [concreTE | ) )
o . : G ~_|BLOCK CORE FIREPLACE CHIMNEY AND David W. Small Designs Inc. 29999
General Notes o ' | Iy Below N ' FLUE AS PER OBC.9.22.10. AND Firm Name BCIN
. X Lo I Lo . . 9.22.1. -
1. Do not scale drawi o L : I (SLOPED 2% TO EDGE) . Opening Legend
I I [}
. Do not scale drawings X : | | | | ¥ 2»,Jl E E E
2. These plans are to remain the property of the designer and must be returned upon request. v b ! b [ - =) ,
These plans must not be used in any other location without the written approval of the designer. - ! Do : Lo Lo Sliding Door [l ‘ - ’ E
[} \ [ 1 | [ 1 [
3. All works to be in accordance with the ontario building code and all code references refer to L : : : : : : ________________________________________ N :
L . [ |
OBC 2012 division B tey L DL 2—how 5'-0" 87| | 5'-0 8 5'-0" 8'=61 5'-0" 20" =38 1\ "Flat" Roof Pocket Door [—=——F— | )
1 I I I T T I I —
4. Contractor to check all dimensions, specifications, etc. on site and shall be responsible for reporting . ! Lo \ : X ! X — a 00 .
H H H L1 . e L . 25
any discrepancy to the engineer and/ or designer. X ; = = ! ! RAILING o Below é Archway :[ ::
—, I s l-_—tr !y e O T T ———
5. Structural engineer to be notified prior to pouring of concrete to inspect re-bar set-up during L | "F o A A e Tttt Bl i F-- 11—6" Lo .
construction - engineer will not certify walls or footing/slabs unless prior inspection is conducted - it is ! AN T =—. - Lo
the responsibility of the contractor to notify the project engineer and make all arrangements. 2 . | SHO/WER h Q 5 é‘? . E ! ! B I Do E (SLOPED 2% TO EDGE) s
[ R NIEZG RN | Y = Q alcon ol | wing Door
R [ R . m = | 1 1 - g
6. All wood framed window openings that exceed 48" wide are to have 2/2"x6" plates @ bottom of © o : e | i u'; ! A K % y % o
opening (typical.) U.N.O. o TTTTTTTT TS B z » | L ~ E =
CiTIoITIIIo /T N ) - o ! o [ I o s N
7. Adjustments or changes made to the floor layout roof truss layout, beams, lentils & point loads or v (L | o STEP—OVER CURB 20 5-0 2-0" J-2 1.ﬂ0 Glass Wall
required load bearing walls must be identified prior to construction and David W. Small Designs Inc. X X X 1! ! ittt --—------- TV VER VURE - - - - q-1-°| '~~~ ~~""=-""-“--=--f-“-"---p-“---- “ & Door
and project engineer must be notified for further review and approval. v I T 1 & T 1 & T 1| - ||_Ei§ . 4§—|| I - ‘L,T‘ : ©
o RAILIN M ———————
8. All shop drawings for precast units to be submitted for field review by site inspector prior to i L EnS . IM \fl sboz |/ || | 11'=815" I \ glu(;faceD : :
manufacturing and installation | o 7 — ot I Al \ iding Door
v TREE & Bedroom 2 | | W LN |
9. 'SDS' = Simpson Stuttering Strong-Drive Heavy-Duty Connector Screws. Refer to manful. specs. —— — \ 612 7Al| S COV d @ o: | T L‘l‘
For exact details (see S1 for screw patterns) o S : e 0o Balcon Z ]! = Drawing Legend .
10. Typical Wall Stud Constructi N A D | y = &
. ical Wall Stud Construction ! ! e ! ! . . .
yp g o EXPOSED ! Wic. < o STEP—OVER CURB )| / Joist direction e Post above
« Typical exterior walls to be 2x6 spf #2 @ 16" o/c. (up to 13" high) I b - STONE ! J— , A | IR !
* All 14' & 16" high exterior walls to be 2/2x6 spf #2 @ 12" o/c. 0 t [ i) SWO3 SDO1 SW02 | . LN " "
- Typical interior walls to be 2x6 spf #2 @ 16" o/c. (up to 13" high) o RESILIENT METAL . 4 N [@ Floor drain a7 20"X28" Attic
« All 14' & 16' high interior walls to be 2/2x6 spf #2 @ 12" o/c. b EEANI\SEL SIAUDES vl 1.7~ > access hatch
« All 10" high interior b t walls to be 2x6 spf #2 @ 16" o/c. HIND CHIMNEY | AN
igh interior basement walls to be 2x6 spf #2 @ o/c ‘ : : ! i %fgngg%RE | N Bedroom 3 Interconnected voical B3
11. Where load bearing walls are not finished with drywall or a suitable interior finish, then blocking ™ o )Y _ Open TO : oo @—» smoke alarm w/ = yp
or strapping shall be fastened to the stud at mid-height as per OBC. 9.23.10.2.(2)(5) L ETSX:?DAENQ\JAIEN'T% L F i R visual indicator post UNO
O e ami
12. 5/8" subfloor sheathing to be screwed and glued to all TJI joists on all floors . . X COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL B I y @ CO Alarm
N AN R g MASONRY CHIMNEY TO elow
13. Typical Non Load Bearing Partition T A ] 2% 1 TA?}EN 1-r/()4"’:RSATh£|/§‘F(’3 w EHHORS
(o] I N F S R —— B [ - X
2x4 studs @16" o/c c/w double top & single bottom plate provide 1/2" drywall b/s | Lo . A4 AT EACH ADJACENT RAFTER W_a“ area =557.2sm
| =ttt el e sl Sl it S S )\ FIREPLACE CHIMNEY AND z Window area =92.6 sm
14. Typical Bathroom Reinforcement =1 2111 18R FLUE AS PER OBC.9.22.10. AND g Den ** Ratio =16.62%
= I I
Stud reinforcement required as per OBC. 9.5.2.3 in all bathrooms O'U L 2 S % Window/Sliding Glass Door Efficiency =1.6"
T * < o ] I >, & m Skylight/Glazed Roofs Efficiency =U-2.8
15. All rigid or spray foam exposed interior insulation to be covered w/ taped and 'mudded' drywall ~ | E =4 N i .
Vs 2 = Ceiling w/ Attic Space - R60 | Energy efficiency
" ) . - . lig--4--F-4--F-1---1-\-- =z 14 o . ;
16. Specific location of hydro meter to be established by local utility on exterior of the house il VB - <=(| (E;e"mg éwgl Attic Space - Eg:]] gOBm1p2||%n$(?l S:(rar;)cljard
I I
17. All electrical panels & components to comply with OBC. 9.34. & specific requirements of the : 7 v o LAUNDRY Xposed rloors ) B J.1. lable
local utiity Supplior P i P d a T o CHUTE Walls Above Grade - R22 |3.1.1.2.A(IP) pkg. "A1"
! o Basement Walls - R20ci
. : |
(e}
18. Protection From Dampness < B p—— % RAILING .
[ I
All wood framing members that are not pressure treated & which are supported on concrete b 0 % Refer t(? I.EEDS form for all
in contact with ground or fill shall be separated from the concrete. by min. 5mil polyethylene or Lo | i other efficiency values
type 's' roll roofing as per OBC 9.23.2.3.(1) & (2) = o & - o K . .
Nl o " L Note: All information shown are target R-Values and are
19. Typical Wood Posts - e 0 N [ to be confirmed by HVAC consultant through the building
All wood post shown to be 'P3' U.N.O ¥ : envelope mOde”ing Process.
s [ e e e e e m = O
e ] | - Sitting K
20. Floor drains to be located in every mechanical room, lower terrace, window well and laundry room. o = LY —— I - I ™= o= -
o © e | Pt | Area ] ] - o @0 -
21. All windows and glass doors less than 24" above finished floor are recommended o oo e ! & FURNACE 2 &= ///
to be tempered glass. o ° 0% LIGHTWELL ABOVE s o . Shared o
[ L 3 [ e -
22. All steel beams to bear on column cap plate. No side header connections allowed. 5 o s o= ] el
Refer to detail 7/S1. T - A0 - . 33 Bath
© o 1 o g I~ . I
23. Structural steel shop drawing review to be done by builder. Builder to site confirm dimensions as - : D =] M h &> AN ?
per steel shop drawings prepared by steel supplier. s o b ] ] N
%‘ E E E I VA ,: :L N R, BUILT—IN BOOKSHLEF § ech. 3 o= BENC H\\ E 4 Mar 21/22 Client Requested Revisions
- E : : / """"""""" SaAYAYAYAYAYAYITSe) - B d 4 7 3 Mar 02/22 Revised per Window & Door Schedule
General Second Floor Notes: | : o | 1 SOUNDPROOF_| S edroom | 2 Jan 21/22 Revised Per Color Board/Material Adjustments
. ) ! i e ' 1 INSULATION PR !
I I
1. At least one smoke alarm shall be installed on or near the ceiling on each floor and basement levels P(Ij o . : e N | : 332101 : | X : 1 Dec 16/21 Issued To Owner For Zoning Approvals
as per OBC 9.10.19 and also in each sleeping room with a visual signaling component as per b E|> " . CEILING | — — ; : " —
OBC 9.10.19.1 (2)(3)(4). Smoke alarms and co. Alarms shall be interconnected. A carbon monoxide ~ o I TREATMENT | o [ . 3 no. date revision / comment
alarm shall be installed adjacent to every sleeping area for dwellings with fuel burning appliances, . BELOW : \ \ D - I
or an attached garage. : ! ! ! o Vo e} : P/’OJE’C £
[ .
1 | [ [ T |
2. Typical Interior Door Heights I | [ [ ' |
= | | [ [ sy —-—) T T T T T T T T T T T T T T = )
[te] 1 1 [ (| [ ! \I‘ i
If ceiling height is 10'-0" or greater than interior doors to be 8'-0" tall N ! ! it v CATHEDRAL! .
If ceiling height is 9'-0" - 10'-0" than interior doors to be 7'-6" tall = - ! ! ! .. CEILNG E . o ok The Seychuk-Chalmers Home
If ceiling height is less than 9'-0" than interior doors to be 6'-8" tall | ! ! LT T T T ST ST T T T T T T T 621 | T T} o7 o H
™ | | Lo ! b DEC ORATIVE 210"\ BER . 3= y 31 Christman Court
3. Typical Mechanical Ventilation ! ! o I - DORMER—F ' o =5 | =5 Co .
! ! v : - ' SLOPED I — = 29 =—— | —= £°© e T Lot 15
A principal dwelling exhaust fan shall be installed and controlled by a centrally located switch | ! | : I L | - . K ;| 8/12 1 8/12 |_> I ! 6 .
identified as such. Every bathroom, powder room and laundry room shall be equipped with a : : o ! Lo ! %IEIIEBNV? SWI3f fe) + ! ! | Reglstered Plan 7426
mechanical exhaust fan and vent. \ . Lo ! ro ! I ! v ,
zzzd o | I o R R Y O N : — P Regoc e
4. Typical Railing & Guard Heights i ! ] X X - ! Lo \; Lo / | ! g pality
+ + + T U + X —-—— - =T = = = 4
An interior handrail & guard shall be @ 36" a.f.f. per OBC 9.8 & sb7 Do i ’ Lo ! Lo PN o / / o B Drawing:
An exterior handrail & guard shall be @ 36" (if less than a max. Of 6'-0" drop) per OBC 9.8 & sb7 ol [ I - [ — i / —
An exterior handrail & guard shall be @ 42" (if greater than 6'-0" drop) a.f.f. per OBC 9.8 & sb7 o Lo Co Lo v - B
! i 1 [ s . . | |
5. Floor drains to be located in every mechanical room, lower terrace, window well and laundry room. N E __________________________________________ PtormmeTen - 12" ) | 2'-0" Ji2" e | | 1-6 40 e | e S e Co n d
! ! ’ | | | 1 1
[ e e e e TTTTT Tt T T o 7 1 | | 1 |
I I I I ’
o o ’ ! 1o o po” 3-2"
oo || L e . | . - Floor Plan
| | | | I I I I I
I
v v | Lo Lo
\ \ \ \ 1 h 1 ! 1
Lo o <= N M T
I I I I
Vo o | RN N I S ) 1/4"=1-0
Vo Vo | CATHEDRAL Lo Scale: |
Lo Lo ' CEILING [ D
Lo Lo | . . ec 2021
o \ / o ' BELOW o Date: |
|t e i l I { l """"" ——T - ! 1 1 H M
1 1 —————— | [ 1 | \ \
1 1 1 L 1
—————————————————— \ /— | L Dwn by |
— I 1 I I
I I I I . —_—
| 4£-0" | / e e O LTI o Proj. no.: 21-1942 |
T ! [ | ' ] !
CENTER T I = S
OF GABLE
2'—415" 8'—1" 6’ —612"
2'—215" 10'—9” 5 —1012" 33" =101 17'=0"
69'—812"

- TYPICAL CEILING HEIGHT 9'—1"
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Elevation Notes

Prefinished 'natural' wood siding to comply with ONT. Reg. 332/12
subsection 9.27.6. Lumber-siding and table 9.27.5.4.

Blocking or furring for the attachment of siding to comply with 9.27.5.2
and 9.27.5.3. and as per manufacturer's specifications

Note: All over-hangs are 4" inset from stone facing on ground

@ floors (typical)

Note: Refer to roof plan for all roof slopes and overhang info

@ Stepped footing per OBC 9.15.3.9.

Glazing to be tempered glass (If operable window provide opening
restrictor) - Comply with OBC 9.8.8.1 (5) and (6)

Clay flue as per OBC 9.21.2.5

Chimney Height as per OBC 9.21.4.4

Right Side Elevation

Unprotected Openings Calculations

Limiting Distance 1.83m

Wall Area 1191.0 sf (110.6 sm)
Opening Area Allowed 91.2sf (7.7 %)
Opening Area Proposed 16.9sf (1.4 %)

Please Note The Figure For % Openings Allowed Has Been Interpolated
Based On O.B.C. Table 9.10.15.4 And Glazed Areas Were Used To
Calculate Proposed Openings As Allowed By 9.10.15.4.

Drawing Legend
1.0 Materials

Natural Stone

6" Prefinished Horizontal Wood Siding

Painted Wood Panel

ORORONC

Metal Panel (Corner Windows)

2.0 Roofing
40 Year Asphalt Shingles

][]

Raised Seam Prefinished Metal Roofing

2-Ply Torched On Rubber Membrane Roof

Sloped To 2% To Outside Edge On 1/2"
Plywood Roof Sheathing On Roof
Trusses/Joists

3.0 Trim, Cornice

Moulding. &
Gutter Notes

Prefinished Aluminum Gutter on 6"
Prefinished Aluminum Fascia

12" Wide Prefinished Aluminum Fascia c/w

Starter Strip & Drip Edge 1"x12" Base
Fascia Board 1"x6" Flat Stock 6"
Prefinished Aluminum Gutter

Typical Cornice Trim

[=]

4" Sloped Wood Trim on Crezon Flat
Stock ( Total 12" High )

4" Sloped Wood Trim on Crezon Flat
Stock ( Total 10" High )

4" Sloped Wood Trim on Crezon Flat
Stock ( Total 6" High )

12" Stepped Aluminum Fascia w/2"
Top-Edge Reveal -12" Sloped Wood
Trim w/ Crezon Flat Stock

]

12" Stepped Aluminum Fascia w/2"
Top-Edge Reveal -10" Sloped Wood
Trim w/ Crezon Flat Stock

~
Q

12" Stepped Aluminum Fascia w/2"
Top-Edge Reveal

~
(=2

12" Cut Stone Lintel

6" Prefinished Wood Trim

12" Prefinished Wood Trim

gl [g] ] ]

4" Cut Stone Sill c/w 2" Projection

-
-

2" Prefinished Wood Sill Projected 2"

8" Prefinished Wood Sill Projected 2" w/ 2"

11a Top Edge Reveal

15"x15" Decorative Cut Stone Medallion
Precast Chimney Cap

Decorative Wood Bracket

4.0 Railing & Post

10"x10" Solid Timber Post & Beam
10"x12" Deep Solid Timber Beam

Frameless Tempered Glass Panels Min. 42"
Above Fin. Decking - Contractor To Provide
Shop Drawing To Inspector Prior To
Installation To Ensure They Meet All Aspect
Of OBC. 9.8. & SB-13 Of The Supplement

OF ROOF TOR.184.00

6’ —612"

B ”

32'-2"
(9.80M)

g2

25'=715"

(7.81M)

10-1

FF.176.00

ESTABLISHED GRADE

Lol
C0S.174.20

CROWN OF STREET

BF.172.94

1/2 ’

511"

TOP OF ROOF [ TOR-184.00

_TOP_OF DBL. PLATE

19'—81"

FF.176.00

HEEL HT.

| ] CLAY FLUE AS PER

\|—|f OBC. 9.21.2.5
JS—"

SEE RIGHT ELEVATION e e .| [CHIMNEY HEIGHT
FOR TYP. DIMENSIONS — 2 ™| |AS PER OBC. 9.21.4.4

& CHIMNEY NOTES @ “
:(: L ]
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___________________________________________
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